

No. 16,405 ✓

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

TRAVIS BUFORD,

Appellant,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

MORRIS OPPENHEIM,

Phelan Building, San Francisco 2, California,

ARTHUR D. KLANG,

333 Kearny Street, San Francisco 8, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

JUN - 2 1959

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
A statement of the pleadings and facts disclosing jurisdiction of the District Court and of this Court herein	1
Jurisdictional statement	4
A. The statutory provisions believed to sustain the jurisdiction	4
(1) The jurisdiction of the District Court	4
(2) The jurisdiction of this Court upon appeal to review the judgment in question	4
B. The pleadings necessary to show the existence of the jurisdictions	5
C. The facts disclosing the basis upon which it is contended that the District Court has jurisdiction and that this Court has jurisdiction upon appeal to review the judgment in question	5
Statement of the case	5
Argument	11
I. There has been no illegal conspiracy proved	11
II. The evidence of the two substantive counts is insufficient	12
III. Errors of law in the admissibility of evidence	15
IV. The motions for acquittal and for new trial were erroneously denied	16
Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bracco v. U.S., (C.C.A. 6) 117 Fed. (2d) 858	12
Gebardi v. United States, 287 U.S. 112, 77 L.Ed. 206, 53 S.Ct. 35, 84 A.L.R. 370	11
Lewis v. United States, (C.A. 1st) 295 Fed. 441 cert. den., 265 U.S. 594, 68 L.Ed. 1197, 44 S.Ct. 636	15
Lewis v. United States, (C.A. 6th) 11 Fed. (2d) 745	15
Merritt v. United States, (C.A. 9th) 264 Fed. 870, rev'd on confession of error, 255 U.S. 579, 65 L.Ed. 795, 41 S.Ct. 375	15
People v. Goldberg, 152 Cal. App. (2d) 562, 314 Pac. (2d) 151	12
People v. Keyes, (Cal.) 284 Pac. 1105	11
People v. Wettengol, 98 Colo. 193, 58 Pac. (2d) 279, 104 A.L.R. 1423	11
Price v. People, 109 Ill. 109	12
United States v. Dietrich, (C.C.) 126 Fed. 664	12
United States v. Katz, 271 U.S. 354, 70 L.Ed. 986, 46 S.Ct. 513 Aff'g (D.C.) 5 Fed. (2d) 527	11
United States v. Zevli, (C.A. 2d) 137 Fed. (2d) 845	11
Van Riper v. United States, (C.A. 2d) 13 Fed. (2d) 961, cert. den., 273 U.S. 702, 71 L.Ed. 848, 47 S.Ct. 102	15
Williams v. State, 55 Ga. 391	12

Codes

18 U.S.C. :	
Section 371	3
Section 3231	4
26 U.S.C., Sections 4704 and 7237	1, 2, 3
28 U.S.C., Section 1294	4

Constitutions

United States Constitution, Amendment VI	4
--	---

Texts

19 Cal. Jur. (2d) 182, 183	15
----------------------------------	----

No. 16,405
